

ITEM NO.18+21

Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2091/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-02-2021 in CRMABA No.762/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

JITENDRA CHAMPALAL KANUNGO &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.33856/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

With

SLP(Crl.)No.2260/2021

(IA No.36838/2021-EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No.36414/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.36413/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-03-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)  
(In SLP(Crl.)  
2091/21)

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Varun Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Rashid N. Azam, Adv.  
Mr. Nasim Anwar, Adv.  
Ms. Apsana Khatoon, Adv.  
Mr. V. Elanchezhian, AOR

In SLP(Crl.)No.2260/  
2021

Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Murtaza Najmi, Adv.  
Mr. Dilip Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Acharya, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.....2/-

**SLP(Cr1.)No.2091/2021**

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.  
Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioners.  
Issue notice.

In the meantime, interim protection is granted to the petitioners.

The petitioners are directed to co-operate with the investigation at all stages. Additionally, the interim protection is also subject to the compliance of other conditions, as enumerated in Section 438(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

**SLP(Cr1.)No.2260/2021**

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.  
Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.  
Issue notice.

In the meantime, interim protection is granted to the petitioners.

The petitioners are directed to co-operate with the investigation at all stages. Additionally, the interim protection is also subject to the compliance of other conditions, as enumerated in Section 438(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR